## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 331

regated trust shall be deemed to have been abandoned and shall be barred and the amount of the fund against which any claim or claims shall have become barred shall forthwith become the property of the state. The state treasurer shall in the 30-day period preceding the end of each fiscal year ascertain from the banking commission the amount in said fund against which claims shall have become barred during said fiscal year and shall transfer said amount to the general fund.

(b) This subsection shall be applicable to any amounts in said fund on its effective date as well as to any amounts placed in it subsequent thereto, provided, however, that where an order of final distribution was made in the liquidation of any bank or segregated trust 5 years or more prior to the effective date of this subsection (1945), the time for presenting claims against said fund shall not expire until one year from its effective date.

Approved June 18, 1945.

No. 428, S.] Corrected Copy.] [Published June 20, 1945. [Republished August 6, 1945.

## CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT to repeal 361.24 and to amend 361.23 of the statutes, relating to security for witnesses' appearance on trial of criminal proceedings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 361.23 of the statutes is amended to read :

361.23 If the magistrate shall be satisfied that there is good cause to believe that any such witness will not perform the conditions of his recognizance unless other security be given, such magistrate may order the witness to enter into a recognizance with such sureties \* \* \* and in such sum as the magistrate shall determine to be fair and reasonable in view of the nature of the offense committed by the prisoner and the probability that the witness may escape or flee or otherwise be prevented from appearing and testifying at the next court having cognizance of the offense in which the prisoner shall be held to answer.

SECTION 2. 361.24 of the statutes is repealed. Approved June 18, 1945. 503